
Contact:  Simon Richards, Governance Officer 
Tel:01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Monday, 13 November 2023 
 
 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 20 November 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 3 
 
To: Councillors R Mogford (Chair), E Stowell-Corten, M Spencer, B Perkins, P Hourahine, 

K Thomas, T Harvey and A Sterry 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of Meeting held on 20 July 2023  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 

 
4   Amendment to Constitution: Budget Setting Process  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
 

 
5   Democratic Services Committee: Annual Report 2023  (Pages 21 - 

34) 
 

 

 
6   Head of Democratic Services Annual Report 2023  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 

 
7   Draft Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) Report and Consultation  

(Pages 45 - 124) 
 

 

 
8   Forward Work Programme   

 
 

 
9   Date of next Meeting   

18th March 2024 at 10am 
 

 

 
10   Webcast for Committee   

 
Democratic Services Committee - 20th November 2023 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xLB9edTIpkc


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date: 20 July 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors R Mogford (Chair), E Stowell-Corten, M Spencer, B Perkins, 

P Hourahine, R Howells, K Thomas, T Harvey and A Sterry 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
None 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 27 April 2023  
 
The Minutes of the Last Meeting held on the 27 April 2023 were held as a true and accurate 
record.  
  
 

4 Constitution Update  
 
The Assistant Head of Legal Services presented this item to Committee. The All Wales 
Monitoring Officers’ Group, via funding from the Welsh Local Government Association 
commissioned Browne Jacobson to draft a new model constitution and a model constitution 
guide due to provisions coming into force under the Local 
[...]
ices Manager highlighted that these are done 
online but in-person support is available at the Civic Centre by the Electoral Registration 
team.  
  
The Committee noted that if a hard copy can be made available, these can be handed out 
when canvassing if a resident is unsure how to do this online. The Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager informed Committee that flyers can be provided to Councillors which can 
be shared to candidates.  
  
The Committee queried whether there was a migration to postal voting following Covid. 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that approximately 
20% of the total Electoral Register are registered for postal votes. That had increased 
significantly during Covid, and this continues to increase year on year. 
  
The Committee queried what would happen if two elections were to take place at the same 
time and where Voter ID is only required for one of these elections. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager highlighted that some of the challenges with this legislation 
creating divergence are the processes for different elections and that is amplified by multiple 
polls running on the same day. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager highlighted 
the importance of engaging with residents as much as possible to ensure they have the 
correct information.  
  
The Committee queried how long are Voter ID certificates valid for and will information about 
this be included in Electoral Registration paperwork.  
  
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that the Voter ID 
Certificates are valid for 12 months, but this would need to be confirmed and flyers are being 
included within canvassing activities.  
  
The Committee commented that if these certificates are only valid for a year it will be 
expensive and time-consuming and will potentially deter people from voting.  
  
The Committee asked whether there has been any funding provided for implementation of 
this. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager stated that there has been funding but 
the fulfilment is done elsewhere. The resident would complete the form on GOV.UK, our staff 
then verify the information, and it would then be sent to a fulfilment centre to be sent out. The 
funding covers staffing, equipment to take photographs for the time being, but may not be 
supported in future years with additional grant funding.   
  

Page 8



 

The Committee queried whether there is any discretion about acceptance of Voter ID.The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the appropriate levels of 
discretion would be managed through additional training for poll station staff. 
 

7 Date of next Meeting  
 
23rd November 2023 at 10am  
  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Democratic Services Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20th November 2023 
 
Subject Amendment to Council Constitution – ‘Budget Framework 

procedure rules’ 
 
Purpose To update the Constitution regarding the Budget Procedure Rules.  
 
Author  Head of Finance 
 
Ward N/A 
 
Summary Following the Council budget setting meeting for 2023/24, the requirement for further 

clarification of procedures became apparent. The Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer 
have reviewed the position and prepared a draft update to the Council’s constitution which 
clarifies the position and ensures that Newport City Council’s procedures better align with 
the ‘Welsh model’ version regarding this whilst ensuring it is also practicable. 

 
 
Proposal That the committee reviews and proposes the recommendations in this report for a 

decision by full Council in time for the 2024 budget setting process.   
 
Action by  Head of Finance – prepare report, as appropriate, to the full Council taking account of any 

comments from this committee. 
 
Timetable Immediate 
 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪ Head of legal / monitoring officer   
▪ Chief Executive   
▪ Strategic Director - Resources   
▪ Head of People, Policy & Transformation   

   
 

 
 

Signed 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 

1. During the 2023/24 budget setting meeting of the full Council in February 2023, a small number 
of councillors requested that they introduce some changes to the Cabinet’s final budget 
proposals. They were consequently raised at the meeting as a motion to amend the budget 
proposals, however, the motion failed to achieve sufficient support and the Budget as proposed 
by Cabinet was approved.   
 

2. This situation highlighted that the constitution requires amendment to clarify the procedures for 
alternative budget proposals to be submitted in sufficient time for the budget setting process to be 
completed in time for the statutory deadline in early March.  In addition, this section of the 
constitution required adjustments to ensure it aligns with the Welsh Model constitution. In light of 
this, the Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer undertook to review the Council’s constitution in 
regard to the budget procedure rules and how they were being interpreted in terms of the 
procedures and processes followed. 

 
3. That review has now been completed and the findings and recommendations from that include: 

 
(i) Whilst the Council’s Constitution broadly aligns to the ‘Welsh model’, clarification is 

required in relation to procedure rules for alternative budget proposals to be submitted 
prior to the budget setting full Council meeting, held at the end of February each year.  
 
The recommendation arising from this review is that the Council’s Constitution is 
amended to ensure that it now aligns with the Welsh model but with permitted local 
variations to suit our own budget setting timescales.    
 

(ii) The review noted that the following relevant sections of paragraph 4.1.2 of Article 4, Part 
2 of Council’s Constitution mirrors the Welsh model:  
 
“The Budget  
 
The budget includes the allocation of financial 
[...]
d mitigation measures 
 
 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 

Page 13



The budget underpins all of the Council’s policies and priorities and the recommended changes in this 
report ensure the full Council determines the budget allocation in line with legal requirements which 
underpin the ‘Welsh Model Constitution’.   
 
  
Options Available and considered  
 

(i) Agree the recommended changes to go to full Council for review and approval. 
(ii) Not agree the changes and keep the current working practices/policy and Constitution on 

place. 
(iii) Propose alternative amendments to the Budget setting process for consideration by full 

Council. 
 
Preferred Option and Why 
 
Option 1.  The amendments recommended are in line with the ‘Welsh Model Constitution’ which in turn 
enables the Council to meet its legal and regulatory requirements in terms of decision making of the 
Council’s budget. 
 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
The report deals with procedural matters pertaining to the Cabinet and Council roles in agreeing the 
Council’s revenue budget and rate of Council Tax. There are no direct financial impacts here.  
 
The proposed changes will provide useful clarification to the respective roles of Cabinet and Council and 
the practical changes are essential to ensure that the changes can be implemented in a way which 
ensures the Council agrees a budget that meets both statutory and Council Tax billing deadlines.   
 
 
Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
The changes recommended are in accordance with the requirements that the Council implements the 
Welsh Model Constitution as updated in May 2022, with local permitted variations.  The Local 
Government Act 2000 requires every Principal Council to publish a constitution which includes the rules, 
codes and protocols that govern its business. The Act also gives ministers powers to specify what should 
be included. The contents of the constitution include provisions that replicate legislation; 
[...]
o ensure compliance with the Law, ministerial direction or 
government guidance;  

b)  which relate to policy in relation to schools, where the majority of school 
governing bodies agree with the proposed change. 

 

 

 

Page 20



Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 November 2023 
 
Subject Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Purpose To agree the Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for submission to 

Council. 
 
Author  Head of Law and Standards and Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 
Ward All wards 
 
Summary The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires each council to establish a 

Democratic Services Committee.  The Measure prescribes the functions of the committee 
and requires the committee to make a report at least annually to the Council.   

 
  This report proposes the content of the Democratic Services Committee’s annual report 

2022/23. It also provides evidence that the committee has carried out its required function 
by reviewing the adequacy of staff to support members. 
 

 
Proposal To agree the Committee’s annual report for submission to the Council in order to 

meet the requirements of the Local Government Measure. 
 
Action by  Head of Law and Standards and Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 
Timetable Immediate  
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪ Chief Executive 
▪ Head of Finance 
▪ Head of People, Policy and Transformation 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1. Background 
 

1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the Measure”) requires each council to establish 
a Democratic Services Committee.  The Measure prescribes the functions of the committee and 
requires the committee to make a report at least annually to the Council.   
 

2. Functions 
 

2.1 The Measure prescribes the functions of the Democratic Service Committee as:  
 

• Designating the Head of Democratic Services 

• Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 
available to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the 
responsibilities of the post; 

• Making reports, at least annually, to the Council in relation to these matters.  
 

2.2 The Democratic Services Committee cannot discharge any other functions or perform any dual 
role (for example doubling-up as a Scrutiny committee). 
 

2.3 The Council agreed to widen the role of the Democratic Services Committee to include the 
consideration of any proposed amendments to the Council’s constitution for recommendation to 
the executive where appropriate and to the Council.  
 

2.4 The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local Government Democracy (Wales) Act 
2013, to specifically provide for a wider range of functions for Democratic Services Committees, 
along the lines adopted in Newport. The full terms of reference of the Committee, as set out in 
the Constitution, are contained in the draft Annual Report. 

 
 

3. Provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to 
the Head of Democratic Services  
 

3.1 Elsewhere on this agenda, the Head of Democratic Services annual report informs the 
Committee that the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources by the Council is 
adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation to decision making, democratic 
administration and scrutiny as they currently exist.  
 

3.2 The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need to be 
kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee. 
 

 
4. Financial Summary 

 
The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee is entitled to a special responsibility allowance 
in accordance with the prescribed members’ allowances scheme.  There are no specific costs 
associated with the running of this committee other than those involved in the cost of 
administration of this and other council functions within the democratic proces
[...]
rt 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 November 2023 
 
Subject Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 
Purpose To present the Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 
Author  Head of Law and Standards / Democratic and Electoral Services Manager  
 
Ward All wards 
 
Summary Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic Services Committee 

is required to keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other 
resources made available to the Head of Democratic Services, to ensure that adequate 
resources are provided for the responsibilities of the post.  

 
The attached annual report provides an outline of the resources made available in support 
of these functions, so that the Committee can fulfil its responsibilities under the Measure. 

 
Proposal  The Committee is asked:  
 

(i) To consider and comment upon the Annual Report;  
 

(ii) To endorse the view of the Head of Law and Standards and Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager that the provision of staff, accommodation and 
other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory 
requirements in relation to decision making, democratic administration and 
scrutiny; and  

 
(iii) To ask the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager to keep under review 

the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to members to ensure that statutory requirements and any changing needs 
of elected members are met, and to present a report to this Committee 
should any review be required. 

 
Action by  Head of Law and Standards and Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
Timetable Immediate  
 

This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

▪ Chief Executive 
▪ Head of Finance 
▪ Head of People, Policy and Transformation 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic Services Committee is required to 
keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the 
Head of Democratic Services, to ensure that adequate resources are provided for the responsibilities of 
the post.  
 
The attached annual report provides an outline of the resources made available in support of these 
functions, so that the Committee can fulfil its responsibilities under the Measure. 
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager is the designated Head of Democratic Services and 
fulfils this statutory role in accordance with the requirements of the 2011 Measure.  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager is responsible for discharging the statutory roles and 
responsibilities of the Head of Democratic Services under the Measure and is responsible for the 
management and supervision of all staff within the Governance and Scrutiny teams.  
 
The statutory functions of the Head of Democratic Services are set out in the Measure and relate to the 
provision of advice and support to non-executive members as part of the democratic process, and all 
councillors when carrying out their representational role.  In effect this covers Committee services, 
scrutiny and governance, and general member support services.  
 
Financial Summary 
 
Staff costs are met from existing budget allocated to the service.  
 
Risks 
 
Risk Impact of 

Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Non-
compliance 
with the 
requirements 
of the Local 
Government 
Measure 

M L This report allows the 
Committee to consider and 
review the adequacy of staff, 
accommodation and 
resources in line with the 
requirements of the 
Measure.  

Democratic and 
Electoral 
Services 
Manager / Head 
of Law and 
Regulation. 

* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 
Consideration of this report meets the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
 
Proposal 
 
The Committee is asked:  
 

(i) To consider and comment upon the Annual Report;  
 

(ii) To endorse the view of the Head of Law and Standards and Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager that the provision of staff, accommodation and other 
resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in 
relation to decision making, democratic administration and scrutiny; and  

 

Page 36



(iii) To ask the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager to keep under review the 
provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to 
members to ensure that statutory requirements and any changing needs of 
elected members are met, and to present a report to this Committee should any 
review be required. 

 
Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
As a position statement, the report is not asking members to approve any financial implications.  The 
report confirms that the cost of the current team is met from existing revenue budgets and that any 
change to the statutory requirements would necessitate a further review. At that point, any financial 
implications would need to be considered prior to a change being implemented.  
 
Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Head of Democratic Services has 
a statutory responsibility to ensure that non-executive Members are provided with sufficient support and 
advice to enable them to discharge their roles as Councillors. Democratic Services Committee is 
required to review the adequacy of the staffing and other resources available to discharge this 
responsibility. The annual report confirms that the current staffing arrangements are sufficient to meet 
these statutory responsibilities under the Measure and to support members. The Democratic Services 
Manager post has been extended to include the role of Electoral Services Manager and a further review 
o
[...]
nol-cymru-ar-gydnabyddiaeth-ariannol-adroddiad-blynyddol-drafft-2024-i-2025-html
https://www.llyw.cymru/datganiad-hawlfraint


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 20 July 2023
	4 Amendment to Constitution: Budget Setting Process
	Democratic Services Committee
	Subject	Amendment to Council Constitution – ‘Budget Framework procedure rules’
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	There are no direct HR implications arising from the proposed change.
	Scrutiny Committees
	Fairness and Equality Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	Consultation
	Background Papers


	04i Newport City Council - Appendix 1 Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as amended November 2023

	5 Democratic Services Committee: Annual Report 2023
	Democratic Services Committee
	Subject	Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee
	1.	Background
	8.	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	9.	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	10.	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	Background Papers



	6 Head of Democratic Services Annual Report 2023
	Democratic Services Committee
	Subject	Annual Report of the Head of Democratic Services
	Background
	Comments of Chief Financial Officer
	Comments of Monitoring Officer
	Comments of Head of People, Policy and Transformation
	Fairness and Equality Impact Assessment:
		Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
		Equality Act 2010
		Socio-economic Duty
		Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	Consultation
	Background Papers



	7 Draft Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) Report and Consultation
	Binder2.pdf
	English cover

	independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2024-2025
	Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales: draft annual report 2024 to 2025
	Contents
	Foreword
	Panel Membersh

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date: 20 November 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors R Mogford (Chair), M Spencer, B Perkins, P Hourahine, K Thomas, 

T Harvey and A Sterry 
 
In Attendance: Leanne Rowlands (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Elizabeth 

Bryant (Head of Law and Standards), Simon Richards (Governance Officer), 
Emily Mayger (Governance Officer) 

 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Cllr Stowell-Corten  
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 20 July 2023  
 

        The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that Voter ID 
Certificates are valid for 10 years.  

The Minutes of the Last Meeting held on the 20th July 2023 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

4 Amendment to Constitution: Budget Setting Process  
 
The Head of Law and Standards presented the report. Following the Council budget setting 
meeting for 2023/24, the requirement for further clarification of procedures under the 
Council’s Constitution was identified. The Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer reviewed 
the position and presented a proposed draft update to the Council’s Constitution which 
clarified the position and better aligned with the ‘Welsh model’ version. 
  
The following was discussed: 
  

        The Committee enquired when this was raised and who raised the matter. The Head 
of Law of Standards informed Committee that during the 2023/24 budget setting 
meeting of the full Council in February 2023, a number of councillors requested 
changes to the Cabinet’s final budget proposals. This situation highlighted that the 
constitution required amendment to clarify the procedures for alternative budget 
proposals to be submitted in sufficient time for the budget setting process to be 
completed within the statutory deadline of early March. 

        The Committee enquired whether Member training would take place so that the 
process can be fully explained as there are newer members following the last 



 

election. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that 
financial matters already formed part of the training curriculum for members. The 
Head of Law and Standards informed Committee that, should it be agreed, this 
change will form part of the Constitution; any alternative budget proposals would be 
required to be put forward to the Monitoring Officer and 151 Officer a minimum of 5 
working days prior to full Council. They informed Committee that there is a briefing 
note for Members that explains the budget setting process. 

        The Head of Law and Standards informed Committee that the Constitution already 
defines the budget in line with the Welsh model and the proposal being considered 
today is to streamlines the budget setting process itself and provide more clarity.  

        The Committee queried whether the training that was mentioned could be for all 
members. The Head of Law and Standards highlighted to the Committee the 
importance for all members to understand the budget. The Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager informed the Committee that two separate sessions took place last 
year, and consideration could be made to accommodate further refresher training.  

        The Committee highlighted that this has helped to clarify the situation as it is 
important to understand what options there are and the time limit within which they 
can be enacted.  

Resolved: 
  
The Committee agreed the recommended changes to go to full Council for review without 
any further amendments. 
  
 

5 Democratic Services Committee: Annual Report 2023  
 
The Democratic Services and Electoral Services Manager provided an overview of the 
report. This report proposed the content of the Democratic Services Committee’s annual 
report 2022/23. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic 
Services Committee is required to keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation 
and other resources made available to the Head of Democratic Services, to ensure that 
adequate resources are provided for the responsibilities of the post. The attached annual 
report provides an outline of the resources made available in support of these functions, so 
that the Committee can fulfil its responsibilities under the Measure. 
  
The following was discussed: 
  

        The Committee were pleased to see that Ward Meetings had resumed.  
        The Committee enquired whether the effectiveness of the change of policy regarding 

supplementary questions can be reviewed. The Head of Law and Standards informed 
Committee that it cannot be looked at again for 3 months and the Committee noted 
that it does need time to embed but would like it to be raised again in future.  

        The Committee noted their concerns that not all Members complete statutory training. 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that a session 
on the Members Code of Conduct is the only mandatory training required to be 
completed. Part of the Democratic Services Committee role is making sure that 
Elected Members have the resources available to be able to do their jobs which 
includes a full curriculum of training throughout the term served.   

        The Committee highlighted that most training takes place around 4pm so Members 
may find it difficult to attend due to work commitments. The Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager informed the Committee that a survey was distributed to Members 
around training and the most suitable time for it to take place and noted that multiple 
sessions can take place to ensure that Members can attend. The Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that attendance for training has 
improved since being held virtually and the biggest challenge is fitting in the training 
sessions over the year.  



 

        The Committee enquired how the effectiveness of training is measured. The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed the Committee that a Member 
survey was conducted. The Committee stated that the concept of e-Learning meant 
that it could be done at any time and a window of when the training needed to be 
completed by could be provided. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
informed Committee that e-Learning has been used in the past and they are currently 
reviewing in terms of the Code of Conduct training.  

        The Committee enquired whether it is policy for training materials to be provided as 
they did not receive the materials for a previous training session when requested. The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that how training is 
conducted needs to be reviewed including how to provide attendees with the training 
material. They assured the Committee that they will send out a survey again to 
Members to better understand their needs and offer different options.  

        The Committee enquired whether there are any penalties for not completing 
mandatory training. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed 
Committee that there are no penalties, but it could be brought before the Standards 
Committee so would then be in the public domain. The Committee stated that 
attendance at meetings is recorded so could this be applied to training. The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that attendance is 
monitored but it is not shared publicly at present. The Head of Law and Standards 
informed Committee that it is shared at Standards Committee and this year 
attendance at Code of Conduct training was 100%. They informed Committee that 
having attendance for training made publicly available could be added to the Forward 
Work Programme for consideration.  
  

Resolved:  
  
The Committee agreed to present the Annual Report to the Council in order to meet the 
requirements of the Local Government Measure. 
  
 

6 Head of Democratic Services Annual Report 2023  
 
The Democratic Services and Electoral Services manager presented the report. Under the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Democratic Services Committee is required to 
keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to the Head of Democratic Services, to ensure that adequate resources are provided for the 
responsibilities of the post. 
  
The following was discussed: 
  

        The Committee enquired about the challenges and benefits of working from home. 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed Committee that the team 
returned to the office in 2022 and are able to facilitate hybrid meetings. All members 
of the team are in at least twice per week which is useful for new members of staff 
and is a positive change for Members as the office is occupied every day. They 
informed Committee that the biggest challenge is the pace of change in legislation for 
both Democratic Services and Electoral Registration.  

Resolved: 
  

        The Committee agreed to consider and comment upon the Annual Report.  
        The Committee endorsed the view of the Head of Law and Standards and 

Democratic and Electoral Services Manager that the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the 



 

statutory requirements in relation to decision making, democratic administration and 
scrutiny; and  

        The Committee agreed to ask the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager to 
keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 
available to members to ensure that statutory requirements and any changing needs 
of elected members are met, and to present a report to this Committee should any 
review be required. 

  
 

7 Draft Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) Report and Consultation  
 
The Democratic Services and Electoral Services Manager presented the report.  
  
The following was discussed: 
  

        The Committee enquired how the different salary groups are determined. The Head 
of Law and Standards informed Committee that it is based on population size. The 
Committee stated that some areas have lower average earnings but that may not be 
reflected in the renumeration settlement so are the panel mindful of this. The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed the Committee that the panel 
only considers the average pay in Wales.  

        The Committee queried what the next steps are in respect of the report. The 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager informed the Committee that 
consultation is due to end on the 8th December 2023 and asked whether the 
Committee would prefer to answer as a Committee or individually. The Committee 
stated that it is more complicated now and more information is needed to answer the 
questions, previously was a rigid formula. The Head of Law and Standards informed 
Committee that the reason for the change was because the level of renumeration was 
lagging behind inflation and the Panel felt the link to average earnings was more 
appropriate. The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager highlighted to the 
Committee that the methodology used has been included within the report.  

        The Committee highlighted the importance of encouraging people to take up 
democratic opportunities. The Head of Law and Standards stated that this is why it 
has now been linked to average earnings. The Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager informed the Committee that the final report will come back to the 
Committee in February 2024 but that will be for information only and no changes can 
be made at that point.  

Resolved: 
  
The Committee agreed to consider and comment upon the report on an individual basis 
using the online link. 
  
 

8 Forward Work Programme  
 
The Committee recommended that the implementation timeline for the Model Constitution be 
brought back to the next meeting.  
  
The Final Report of the Independent Renumeration Panel would also be brought the 
Committee as an Information Only update.  
  
The Committee also wished to receive an update on training for members and to consider 
the impact of the recommendations made to Council concerning Supplementary Questions to 
the Leader 
  
 



 

9 Date of next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 18th March 2024 at 11am.  
 
 

 


